

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

Nathan Dent,
Frank Morales,

Petitioners,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Joint Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender
*Wendi L. Overmyer
Assistant Federal Public Defender
*Amy B. Cleary
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Wendi_Overmyer@fd.org
Amy_Cleary@fd.org
*Counsel for Petitioners,
Nathan Dent
Frank Morales

Dated: February 19, 2021

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
List of Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Original Proceedings	4
B. Habeas Proceedings under <i>Johnson and Davis</i>	6
C. Habeas Appeal to Ninth Circuit	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. The circuit split regarding the standard for ambiguous § 924(c) convictions requires resolution by this Court	9
A. The Ninth Circuit's approach contradicts this Court's <i>Taylor</i> line of cases	10
B. The Ninth Circuit's standard for ambiguous § 924(c) convictions is unsound	12
C. The Ninth Circuit's reasoning conflicts with that of other federal courts, producing a split and incongruous results	14
II. Certiorari is necessary to resolve whether Circuits have impermissibly narrowed the scope of federal armed bank robbery under 18 U.S.C. § 2113, contravening the statute's plain language	16
A. Armed bank robbery encompasses non-violent conduct	17
B. To hold the offense is a crime of violence, Circuits narrowly interpret the armed bank robbery statute, conflicting with its plain language and earlier Circuit precedent	23
Conclusion	26
Appendix	

Table of Authorities

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V iv, 1

Federal Cases

Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 255 (2000) 19

Descamps v. United States, 570 U.S. 254 (2013) 10

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001) 20

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) 18, 19

Holloway v. United States, 526 U.S. 1 (1999) 18

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) 6, 10

Johnson v. United States, 559 U.S. 133 (2010) 13, 18, 23

King v. United States, 965 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020) 21

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) 17, 19

Mathis v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) 10, 21

McLaughlin v. United States, 476 U.S. 16 (1986) 20

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 7

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 569 U.S. 184 (2013) 10, 13

Ovalles v. United States, 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018) 23

Ratzlaf v. United States, 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 20

Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc., 537 U.S. 393 (2003) 19

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 10

Shepard v. United States, 544 U.S. 13 (2005) 10, 11, 13

Stokeling v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) 17, 18

Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990) 10, 11

<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t,</i> 770 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Askari</i> , 140 F.3d 536 (3d Cir.), 159 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Bankston</i> , 901 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 843 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , No. 3:09-cr-00019, 2020 WL 591569 (W.D. Va. Feb. 6, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 949 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	i, 6, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Dent</i> , No. 2:09-cr-261-GMN-RJJ-2, 2019 WL 4658356 (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2019)	ii, 1
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 934 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 924 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , No. 2:08-cr-163-JCM-GWF, 2018 WL 2709855 (D. Nev. June 5, 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Foppe</i> , 993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 832 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 703 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 935 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> , 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Lettiere</i> , No. CV 16-157-M-DWM, 2018 WL 3429927 (D. Mont. July 13, 2018)	15

<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Martinez-Jimenez</i> , 864 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , No. 3:10-cr-170-HEH, 2019 WL 4675762 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2019)	15
<i>United States v. McCranie</i> , 889 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , No. 2:09-cr-261-GMN-RJJ-1, 2019 WL 4658354 (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2019)	ii, 1
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 94-cr-313-CSH, 2020 WL 1878112 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 983 F.3d 716 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Sangalang</i> , No. 2:08-CR-163 JCM (GWF), 2018 WL 2709865 (D. Nev. June 5, 2018)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 939 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Slater</i> , 692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 22, 23
<i>United States v. White</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 11-cr-00276-DC, 2020 WL 8024725, (W.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 841 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> , 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> , 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003)	25
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A))	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	i, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2113	16
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d)	3, 4, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255	ii, 6, 15
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 12.4	1
Rule 13.1	1
Secondary Sources	
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Inmate Statistics, Offenses</i> (Jan. 16, 2021).....	8
U.S. Sent. Comm'n, <i>Federal Offenders in Prison</i> (May 2019).....	8
